CITY OF WEST LAKE HILLS, TEXAS
MINUTES OF A BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, July 10, 2019 at 7:00 p.m.
A Regular Meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the City of West Lake Hills, Texas was held
on the 10th day of July 2019, at 7:00 p.m., in the Council Chamber, Municipal Building, 911
Westlake Drive, West Lake Hills, Texas, for which proper notice was given.
1. With a quorum of the Board present, Chairperson Linda Anthony called the meeting to order
at 7:00 p.m. In attendance were Linda Anthony, Jim O’Connor, Rhonda McCollough, Brian
Plunkett, Beth South, and Darin Walker. Staff present: Robert Wood, City Administrator,
Debbie Loesch, City Secretary, Anjali Naini, Director of Building and Development Services,
and Laura Mueller, Assistant City Attorney.
2. CONSENT AGENDA:
A motion was made by Darin Walker to approve the Consent Agenda as presented and listed
below. Jim O’Connor seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously by a vote of 5
ayes, 0 nays.
a. Approval of the June 12, 2019 Regular Meeting Minutes.
3. Land Use: 110 Skyline Drive: Variance requests for removal of a tree 14” or greater;
encroachment into a front building setback; construction in the ½ critical root zone of two
trees 14” or greater; and cut and fill in a setback for a residential remodel. Applicant James
Saadi and Ashley Kroh (Power of Attorney Kim Power, Dick Clark & Associates).
(1) Variance for removal of a tree 14” or greater – Tree # 268, 22” Chinaberry (Section
22.03.303 of the West Lake Hills Code)
(2) Variance for construction encroachment into the ½ critical root zone of a tree 14” or
greater – Tree # 262, 16” Cedar (Section 22.03.303 of the West Lake Hills Code)
(3) Variance for construction encroachment into the ½ critical root zone of a tree 14” or
greater – Tree # 273, 16.5” Cedar (Section 22.03.303 of the West Lake Hills Code)
(4) Variance for building additions to encroach into a front building setback (Sections
22.03.275 & 22.03.281 of the West Lake Hills Code)
(5) Variance for cut and fill in a setback (Section 22.03.170(f) of the West Lake Hills
Code)
a. Staff Briefing. Anjali Naini briefed the Board of the requests for a variance for building
additions to encroach into a front building setback (Sections 22.03.275 & 22.03.281 of the
West Lake Hills Code) and a variance for cut and fill in a setback (Section 22.03.170(f) of
the West Lake Hills Code), items (4) and (5) listed above. The variances requested in
items (1) – (3) are for council action. ZAPCO has reviewed the request and recommends
approval. Staff also recommends granting the variance requests.
b. Presentation by applicant. Kim Power spoke for the property owners, James Saadi and
Ashley Kroh.
c. Public Hearing: Chair Linda Anthony opened the public hearing for comments. Hearing
none, the public hearing was closed.
d. Deliberation and action. A motion was made by Brian Plunkett to grant variances item #4
and #5 to allow for the building additions to encroach into a front building setback
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(Sections 22.03.275 & 22.03.281 of the West Lake Hills Code) and to allow for the cut
and fill in a setback (Section 22.03.170(f) of the West Lake Hills Code. Rhonda
McCollough seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously by a vote of 4 ayes
and 0 nays.
The meeting was recessed to the City Council meeting to continue with deliberation and
consideration of action for variances items (1), (2), and (3) as listed above.
The meeting was reconvened at 7:25 p.m.
4. Withdrawn from Consideration by Applicant: Land Use: 1405 Wildcat Hollow – Afterthe-fact variance requests for a fence to exceed height allowance and to encroach in the
setback and a retaining wall to exceed height allowance and encroach in the setback.
Applicant Douglas Jaffe, III; Power of Attorney Jan Sotelo.
(1) Variance for fence height and setback encroachment (Section 22.03.173 of the West
Lake Hills Code)
(2) Variance for retaining wall height and setback encroachment (Sections 22.03.170 and
22.03.281 of the West Lake Hills Code)
The application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting. Therefore, there was no
discussion or action taken on this item.
5. Adjournment. A motion was made by Rhonda McCollough and seconded by Jim O’Connor
to adjourn the meeting. The motion carried unanimously by a vote of 6 ayes to 0 nays. The
meeting adjourned at 7:25 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Linda Anthony, Chair

ATTEST:

Deborah L. Loesch, City Secretary
These minutes were approved on
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AMENDED SITE PLAN WITH
IMPERVIOUS COVER VARIANCE
STAFF BRIEFING

AUGUST 14, 2019

Project Name: 717 ½ Yaupon Valley (McConnell Pump Station) Amended Site Plan with
Variance to Exceed Maximum Allowed Impervious Cover
Agenda Item: Land Use: 717 ½ Yaupon Valley Road – Amended site plan with a variance
request to exceed the maximum impervious cover in order to construct improvements
including a building and generator for the McConnell Pump Station (Sec. 22.03.281 of the West
Lake Hills Code). Applicant James McDermott for Travis County Water District #10.
Applicant Information: James McDermott with Dannenbaum Engineering Company on behalf
of Travis County Water District # 10
Hearing Dates:
July 17, 2019
July 17, 2019
August 14, 2019

BDC
ZAPCO
BOA/City Council

Location: This site is located north of Spiller Lane, south of Yaupon Valley Road, and west of
Buckeye Trail.
Zoning & Site Characteristics:
The property was rezoned from R – 1 to GUI – Government, Utility, and Institutional earlier this
year. The property is approximately 0.26 acre. The surrounding properties are zoned R – 1.
Requested Action:
The applicant is requesting site plan amendment with a variance to exceed the maximum
impervious cover allowed for the GUI zoning district.
Background & Previous Action:
WC & ID #10 needs to expand the McConnell Pump Station facility to meet the area’s needs.
The existing infrastructure has been at the subject location since the 1950s. The applicant
previously requested seven variances in association with this project, which were approved by
the Board of Adjustment/City Council February 13, 2019 and are detailed below:
i.
Section 22.03.281 – Minimum lot dimensions for lot zoned GUI;
ii.
Section 22.03.275 and 22.03.281 – Encroachment into a minimum side building
setback;
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iii.
iv.
v.
vi.
vii.

Section 22.03.276 - Encroachment of accessory structure, overhangs and eaves
in a building setback;
Section 22.03.304(a)(4) – Removal of trees greater than 14-inches in diameter
(14” Cedar Tree);
Section 22.03.210 – Grading and filling within a minimum side building setback;
Section 22.03.399(f) – Retaining wall to exceed 6 feet; and
Section 22.03.304 – Install a new building within the Critical Root Zone (CRZ) of
an existing 34” Cottonwood Tree.

Analysis
Water District # 10 is requesting a site plan amendment with a variance to have up to 52%
impervious cover at the McConnell Pump Station site, which exceeds the maximum impervious
cover allowed for properties zoned GUI.
Since the previous amended site plan was approved, the following changes have been made:
• Drilled shaft pier wall to be installed in lieu of cantilever wall. The cantilever wall was
originally proposed but due to soil conditions and site restrictions, a drilled shaft pier
retaining wall was recommended. The drilled shaft walls are wider than traditional
cantilever walls
• The limits of the retaining wall were pushed out further to allow more space between
building and retaining wall where needed due to safety concerns regarding the walkway
around the proposed electrical building with installation of wall mounted HVAC units
• A hardscape walkway was added around the proposed building
• Slope protection riprap is required at the face of the retaining wall and down the slope
to prevent erosion of the existing ground and to protect the retaining wall foundation
Per the City’s Code requirements, the GUI district is allowed up to 35% impervious cover, with
the option of going up to 47% if the developer applies for incentives that are listed in the Code.
The applicant has applied several incentives in order to minimize the impervious cover to the
greatest extent possible. The following is a list of incentives the applicant is taking into
consideration:
• Retain 35% of natural state of the site
• Apply use of pervious pavers instead of concrete sidewalk (pervious pavers count as
75% impervious)
• Apply use of stone riprap instead of concrete. The use of the stone riprap will give the
site a more natural look to reflect its surroundings and has pervious properties
• Add noise abatement measures to all outdoor equipment and buildings to reduce
overall noise pollution
• Add new roof and stucco exterior to existing bare CMU pump building to enhance
aesthetics
Variance Criteria Review:
When applying for a variance, the applicant has established by competent evidence that:
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1. The strict or literal enforcement of the terms of this chapter, because of special conditions,
will result in unnecessary hardship to the applicant.
The application states that “If the terms of this ordinance are strictly or literally enforced, it
will result in completely diminished site safety and no slope protection would be provided
for retaining walls. Site safety would be significantly impaired as the existing
turnaround/parking area would need to be eliminated. This area of proposed work serves
to provide both parking and to assist emergency and commercial vehicles in safely exiting
the site.”
2. There will not be unreasonable disruption of the natural terrain or unreasonable destruction
of existing flora.
The applicant states – “The proposed configuration minimizes disruption to natural terrain
to the greatest extent possible. Several large diameter trees will be able to remain and over
30% of site will remain in natural state.”
3. There is no reasonable alternative to the requisite variance that will alleviate the difficulty
or hardship complained of.
The applicant states – “Different alternatives and layouts were approached. The current
layout is the layout that will best meet the City’s goals under 22.03.302c. Other alternatives
significantly impede ability to maintain parking area and turnaround for emergency and
commercial vehicles to use to exit the site in safe a timely manner.”
4. The variance will not be greater than the minimum required to alleviate the difficulty or
hardship complained of.
The applications explains – “The current layout will best meet the City’s goals under
22.03.302c in avoiding removal of large trees and minimizing the addition of fill to greatest
extent possible. The current layout also allows the site to maintain parking area and
turnaround for emergency and commercial vehicles to use to exit the site in safe and timely
manner.”
5. The variance does not violate the intent of the Zoning Ordinance or the goals of the City’s
Comprehensive Plan.
The application states – “The variances requested also allow the site to maintain parking
area and turnaround for emergency and commercial vehicles to exit site in safe and timely
manner.”
6. The variance will not adversely affect neighboring properties or interfere with the
enjoyment of these properties by their owners.
The application states – “The location of the proposed building and appurtenances will be
located at least one hundred (100) feet away from the nearest home. There is an existing
pump building and ground storage tank on site. The proposed building and associated
appurtenances will mostly be out of the line of sight as it will be blocked from adjacent
properties by the existing ground storage tank and heavily dense wooded area that
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surrounds the proposed site. Noise abatement measures will be added to new generator
and buildings. Stone riprap will be considered to give site more natural look.”
Traffic
The proposed variances, if adopted, will not impact traffic. A minor localized impact on traffic
may occur during the construction of the proposed improvements.
Lighting
Outdoor lighting must comply with provisions in the outdoor lighting ordinance. None proposed
at this time.
Building Code
The property and future construction will have to comply with all applicable City codes.
Subdivision
The proposed project will not change the subdivision.
Comprehensive Planning Analysis
The permit is in compliance with the Master Plan based on existing and future land use.
Zoning & Planning Commission Recommendation:
During the Zoning & Planning Commission meeting on July 17, 2019, the Commissioners
unanimously recommended approval of the requested variance by a vote of 4 – 0
(Commissioners Bill Harwell and Sarah Swanson absent).
Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends approval. The proposed improvements will benefit public health and are
necessary improvements to replace ageing infrastructure.
Code Analysis:
Sec. 22.03.281 Schedule of regulations
(a) Where the slope gradient exceeds 25 percent nonresidential development is not
permitted.
(b) Dimensional regulations for listed zoning districts:
Dimensional Minimums of Lots
Dimension/Zoning

R-1

R-2

R-3

O

GUI

B-1

B-2

B-3

MU-1

Acreage (acres) (A)

1

1

2

1.5

2

1.5

2

20

30

Depth (feet)

150

150

400

200

200

200

200

500

(C)

Width (feet) (B)

150

150

400

150

150

150

150

500

(C)

(1996 Code, sec. 14-295)
Minimum Building Setback Distance in Feet From Front Lot Line
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Lot Size/Zoning

R-1

R-2

R-3

O

GUI

B-1

B-2

B-3

MU-1

Greater than or equal to .5
acre

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

(IV)(a)

(C)

Less than .5 acres

30

30

N/A

30

30

30

30

N/A

N/A

Minimum Building Setback Distance in Feet From Rear Lot Line
Lot Size/Zoning

R-1

R-2

R-3

O

GUI

B-1

B-2

B-3

MU-1

Greater than or equal to
.5 acre

30

30

50

40

40

40

40

(IV)(c)

(C)

Less than .5 acres, greater 25
than or equal to .375
acres

25

N/A

30

30

30

30

N/A

N/A

Less than .375 acres–zero 15 (F, E)/
20

15 (F, E)/ N/A
20

30

30

30

30

N/A

N/A

Minimum Building Setback Distance in Feet From Side Lot Lines
Lot Size/Zoning

R-1

R-2

R-3

O

GUI

B-1

B-2

B-3

MU-1

Greater than or equal to
.5 acre

25

25

50

(I)

(I)

(I)

(I)

(IV)(c)

(C)

Less than .5 acres,
greater than or equal to
.375 acres

20

20

N/A

(II)

(II)

(II)

(II)

N/A

N/A

15 (F, E)/
20

N/A

(II)

(II)

(II)

(II)

N/A

N/A

Less than .375 acres–zero 15 (F, E)/
20

Maximum Impervious Cover in Percent of Lot Area
Lot Size/Zoning

R-1

R-2

R-3

O

GUI

B-1

B-2

B-3

MU-1

Greater than or equal to .5
acre

25%

25%

25%

(IX)

(III)

(III)

(III)

(V)

(C)

Less than .5 acres, greater
than or equal to .2 acres

*, †

*, †

25%

(IX)

(III)

(III)

(III)

(V)

(C)

* The following formula applies:
P = (size of acre expressed as a whole number and decimal) X (.5) - (.5)
Example:
P = (.25 acres) (.5) - .5
P = (.125) - .5 = -0.375%
P = 37.5% allowable impervious cover for a .25 acre lot
† In order to receive and increase in allowable impervious cover over 25%, the property must be
connected to the city's wastewater service.
(Ordinance 260 adopted 10/24/12)
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Dimensions of Structures
Dimension/Zoning

R-1

R-2

R-3

O

Maximum height (feet)

30

25

30

Minimum floor area of
each dwelling unit (square
feet) (total square footage
of each dwelling unit)

1,600

B-1

B-2

B-3

30 (VIII) 30
(VIII)

30
(VIII)

30
(VIII)

37 (VIII) (D)

1,000 600

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Maximum floor area per
N/A
building or single use
occupancy (square feet)
(total square footage of the
footprint of the building)

N/A

N/A

15,000

20,000 15,000 20,000 (VI)(b)

60,000

Minimum separation
between buildings (linear
feet)

N/A

N/A

30

30

(C)

N/A

GUI

30

30

(VI)(c)

MU-1

(C)

(Ordinance 152, att. A, adopted 4/29/09; Ordinance 246 adopted 6/13/12)
(A) Land donated/dedicated to and accepted by the city shall be credited to the area of the
lot/tract from which the donated land originated.
(B) For residential lots on culs-de-sac, the minimum lot width at the front street property line
shall be 33 feet measured along the chord of the arc.
(C) See section 38.03.040 et seq.
(D) Residential 30 feet; nonresidential 37 feet.
(1996 Code, sec. 14-295)
(E) No portion of the structure in an extended setback shall be taller than 16' above natural
grade.
(F) If the proposed building is a one-story structure, the lesser setback distance applies. If any
portion of the building is a two-story structure, the greater setback distance applies.
(Ordinance 260 adopted 10/24/12)
Footnotes:
(I) The sum of 50 feet with neither side less than 25 feet, except a minimum of 40 feet for any
side that adjoins R-1, R-2, and R-3.
(II) The sum of 40 feet with neither side less than ten feet except a minimum of 25 feet for
any side that adjoins R-1, R-2, and R-3.
(III) The improvements constructed on a project site within a B-1, B-2 or GUI zoning district
shall meet the following impervious cover requirements provided that for parcels of land with
GUI zoning, the minimum lot size shall be two acres:
(a) A maximum of 35 percent of the total site area shall be permitted to be impervious cover.
Up to six percent impervious cover shall be allowed for common driveways, governmental
facilities and fire access driveways in the rear and at the sides of buildings; provided, however,
if such driveways or facilities total less than six percent of the impervious cover, the percentage
allowed shall be the actual percentage of impervious cover required by the driveways or
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facilities. This six percent increase shall not be counted in computing the maximum impervious
cover. A developer may be permitted to increase the maximum impervious cover to 47 percent,
as approved by the city council, by selecting from the following weighted incentives:
Incentive items.
a. Provide off-site public sewage disposal system: 8% increase in impervious cover.
b. Increase landscaping or setbacks (front and one side or rear) by more than 50
percent of ordinance requirements. Setback increases applicable only if unaffected by
natural features, topography, creekbeds, etc. Landscaping should provide for using
predominantly native plants and grasses to minimize the use and impact of pesticides,
herbicides and fertilizers: 2% increase in impervious cover.
c. Construct detention basins with sedimentation/filtration basins in addition to
required detention basins: 2% increase in impervious cover.
d. Provide primarily ten feet or greater landscaped separations between parking
aisles: 2% increase in impervious cover.
e. Provide 75 percent or more of the required vehicle parking underneath and/or to
the side or rear of the building: 2% increase in impervious cover.
f. Maintain natural state of site in excess of 25 percent requirement:
1. If 30 percent in natural state: 1% increase in impervious cover.
2. If 35 percent in natural state: 2% increase in impervious cover.
3. If 40 percent or more in natural state: 3% increase in impervious cover.
g. Use of low water consumption plumbing fixture: 1% increase in impervious cover.
h. Donation of right-of-way (ROW): 2% increase in impervious cover.
i. Based on the evaluation by the zoning and planning commission and the city
council, an increase in allowable impervious cover ranging from one percent to five
percent may be approved for a project that demonstrates highly innovative
architecture, site planning and land use techniques of a caliber not previously utilized in
the city's area and/or of such a quality as to set an excellent example for subsequent
developments.
The criteria for evaluation shall include, but not be limited to, the following:
1. Reduction of building mass by breaking up buildings.
2. Techniques to enhance the pedestrian scale of the project, including sidewalks and
covered walkways.
3. Measurable efforts to preserve greenbelts at the expense of street visibility.
4. Construction of berms to block off-street visibility of pavement and parking areas.
5. Noise abatement efforts to adjoining sites by providing solid walls and dense planting.
6. Other provisions to lessen the visual impact of the project on surrounding properties.
7. Revegetation of strategic, previously open setback areas with mature, indigenous
landscaping.
8. Other unscheduled project design elements may be considered in this incentive item.
***
Sec. 38.03.039 GUI governmental, utility and institutional district
(a) Purpose. The GUI district is intended to provide appropriate areas for uses that provide
important community services often requiring large amounts of land. Uses permitted in the GUI
district generate a large amount of traffic. Only land abutting a collector or arterial street that
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can be used for access shall be considered appropriate for GUI classification. An appropriate
site should also contain adequate space for required off-street parking and buffering.
(b) Permitted uses. The following uses are permitted, provided that there is no nuisance
factor:
(1) Church.
(2) Facility owned and operated by the federal government, the state or a political
subdivisions thereof.
(3) Fire station.
(4) School, either public, private or nonprofit.
(5) Uses required by public utilities.
(6) Philanthropic or fraternal associations.
(7) Accessory uses customarily incidental to any of the uses permitted under this subsection.
(8) The renting for profit or nonprofit of heated and air conditioned space, used for
conventions, art and craft shows, antique/collectible shows, weddings, private parties,
seminars and other similar events. Maximum rental time limit for any one event shall be three
days. No simultaneous scheduling of events shall be allowed.
(c) Special uses. Special uses permitted upon authorization of the city council are as follows:
(1) Child day care facility.
(1996 Code, sec. 94-64)
***

(Maps to follow)
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Zoning:

Aerial:

9

HEIGHT & CUT/FILL VARIANCES
STAFF REPORT

AUGUST 14, 2019

Project Name: 1903 Yaupon Valley Road – variance requests for cut and fill/retaining wall in
setback and building height
Requested Action: Three variance requests in order to construct a new single-family home: 1)
variance to exceed maximum height of structure; 2) variance to allow cut and fill in a building
setback; 3) variance to allow construction of more than one driveway.
Agenda Item: Land Use: 1903 Yaupon Valley Road: A request for two variances for height of
structure and site disturbance/cut and fill including retaining wall in a setback for the
construction of a new residence. Applicants James and Danielle Hatchitt (Power of Attorney
Mike Watson).
•Variance to exceed maximum allowed height (Sec. 22.03.279 of the West Lake Hills Code)
•Variance for cut and fill including retaining wall within a building setback (Sec. 22.03.170 of
the West Lake Hills Code)
Applicant Information: Applicants James and Danielle Hatchitt (Power of Attorney Mike
Watson)
Hearing Dates:
May 15, 2019
May 22, 2019
June 19, 2019
June 26, 2019
July 17, 2019
August 14, 2019

ZAPCO (postponed after discussion)
City Council (postponed)
ZAPCO (postponed)
City Council (postponed)
ZAPCO
BOA/City Council

Location: The subject property is located east of Capital of Texas Highway and northwest of Old
Wagon Road.
Zoning & Site Characteristics:
The tract is zoned R-1 – One-Family Residential. The surrounding neighborhood is also zoned R1, and the property backs up to the Wild Basin Wilderness Preserve which is zoned GUI –
Government, Utility, Institutional. The property is approximately 1.1737 acres.
Background & Analysis:
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The applicant previously requested the removal of a total of six trees that are 14” or greater in
order to construct a new house (Tree #350 – 15” Spanish Oak; Tree # 371 – 21.5” Spanish Oak;
Tree # 384 – 25.5” Spanish Oak; Tree # 391 – 15” Spanish Oak; Tree # 394 – 14.5” Spanish Oak;
and Tree # 399 – 17” Spanish Oak). After discussion with ZAPCO on May 15, 2019, the applicant
requested postponement to have the opportunity to address concerns before moving forward
again.
The applicant states that since the May ZAPCO hearing, the plan was changed “…to place the
home in a manner that avoids requirement for removal of any protected 14” + trees. However,
in doing so, we will be building on a much steeper section of the lot which creates new site
development challenges that present additional hardships.”
To avoid tree variances, the applicant has provided two options for the City’s review that
includes height and cut/fill variance requests. Additionally, the applicant had requested a
variance to the residential driveway requirements to construct a circular drive with two
driveway cuts. However, the driveway variance was withdrawn after the July ZAPCO meeting.
Option A
With this option, the proposed roof height would be 35’1” above natural grade, with 18”
cut/fill.
Option B
With this option, two variances would be required for both height and cut/fill. “With a 66” deep
cut in the front yard, including the driveway areas, we can drop the entire home another 48
inches, which means we would have a building height of 32’7” above natural grade.”
Slope Analysis
The applicant provided a slope survey with the exhibits package to illustrate changes in slope
across the property. Maximum allowable height for properties zoned R-1 is 30’ above natural
ground grade, and can go up to 32’ if the average natural slope in the area directly below the
foundation of the principal structure is 25% or greater. Per the slope map provided,
approximately half of the property, including approximately half of the area underneath the
proposed foundation, have slopes less than 15%. The area underneath the foundation
continues to slope downward towards the back of the property, with much of the area being
sloped 15%-20%, and a small corner at the back of the proposed foundation is located on top of
slopes 20%-25% and then greater than 25%.
City Code requirements for height and cut and fill are included in this report under Code
Analysis.
Variance Criteria Review:
When applying for a variance, the applicant has established by competent evidence that:
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1. The strict or literal enforcement of the terms of this chapter, because of special
conditions, will result in unnecessary hardship to the applicant.
The application states that “…this home site is a very uniquely shaped, severely
sloped and heavily wooded lot with a large volume of protected trees…As a result of
our first ZAPCO hearing in May where we requested a variance for tree removal, we
have re-worked the entire concept to avoid all protected trees…while resulting in
need for the current variance requests pertaining to cut/fill and building height.”
One of the requested variances is for a second driveway entrance. The request is
“…due to this portion of Yaupon Valley being a 10’ wide Private Drive where street
parking is not permissible/feasible (see Google Streetview image) and the
topography/slope/trees on the property make alternative driveway turnaround
layouts with 1 approach extremely challenging. Pushing the home further down the
hill to provide sufficient space for turn-around in lieu of 2nd approach would be
extremely difficult to achieve and likely exacerbate the requested variances.”
2. There will not be unreasonable disruption of the natural terrain or unreasonable
destruction of existing flora.
The applicant states that “If the additional ridge height is allowed, no trees 14” or
greater will be affected, and the driveway can be design in such a way that not many
trees are removed. Our total impervious cover is currently at only 19.1%. The lower
the impervious cover, the less effect on the existing flora.”
3. There is no reasonable alternative to the requisite variance that will alleviate the
difficulty or hardship complained of.
The applicant explains that other locations of the home were considered “…closer to
the front of the lot, and while the lot is indeed flatter, many of the 14” and larger
trees are in that area, and would have to be removed. In order to keep the home
completely under the 30’ ridge height, we would need to cut into the earth
approximately 11 feet, which would result in many more trees being removed, and
the front face of the house would be completely hidden by a retaining wall.”
4. The variance will not be greater than the minimum required to alleviate the
difficulty or hardship complained of.
The application says – “If granted the full 5’1” building height variance proposed in
Option A, this would be the only variance required. We are already keeping the
ceiling heights at reasonable heights (10’ downstairs and 9’ upstairs) and are
designing a low-pitch roof at 6/12 slope. We are open to dropping the slab and
reducing the height any number of feet up to the 66” allowable cut/fill as presented
in Option B.”
5. The variance does not violate the intent of the Zoning Ordinance or the goals of the
City’s Comprehensive Plan.
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The applicant states that – “The intent of the zoning ordinance in setting a ridge
height was to make sure a home does not impact a neighbor’s views from their own
home. Since this home site is not in the line of sight for any neighbor, the intent is
being served.”
6. The variance will not adversely affect neighboring properties or interfere with the
enjoyment of these properties by their owners.
The application states that the “…design is careful and intentional in preserving as
much of the native vegetation and landscape as viewed from the street. There will
still be many trees surrounding the home, including several trees between this home
and the neighbor to the west/southwest. This home will be approximately 95’ away
from the closest house, and the space between them is heavily wooded.”
“Additionally, by pushing the house down the hill to avoid the trees, our slab and
building height are dropping approximately 4’ to 6’ depending on the cut/fill
scenario.”
Traffic/Transportation
There may be a localized impact on traffic during the demolition and construction process.
Lighting
Outdoor lighting is not part of the variance application, and will be reviewed at a later time with
the building permit application.
Building Code
The property and future construction will have to comply with all applicable City codes.
Subdivision
This request will not change the subdivision.
Comprehensive Planning Analysis
The proposed project meets the comprehensive plan in terms of existing and future land use.
Zoning & Planning Commission Recommendation
During the July 17, 2019 Zoning and Planning Commission meeting, the Commissioners
unanimously recommended denial of the requested variances by a vote of 4 – 0
(Commissioners Bill Harwell and Sarah Swanson absent).
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends the following:
Option A - Height variance of up to 35’1” above natural ground grade: Staff recommends denial
as the average slope underneath the proposed foundation are less than 25%.
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Option B - 1) 66” deep cut/fill in the front yard setback; 2) height variance up to 32’7” above
natural ground grade: Staff recommends denial as the average slope underneath the proposed
foundation are less than 25%.

----Code Analysis:
Sec. 22.03.170 Site disturbance (excavation, grading or filling)
(a) The following are minimum site disturbance standards for earth cuts and fills. Open cuts
and fills are those which will not contain any form of permanent erosion control other than the
planting of ground cover vegetation. Closed cuts and fills are those which prevent erosion by
some permanent erosion control structure such as a reinforced concrete retaining wall, dry
stacked stone or other permanent erosion control device approved by the city. (See sections
22.03.397 and 22.03.400.)
Maximum Depth of Cut and Height of Fill
Slope

Open Cuts and Fills

Closed Cuts

Closed Fill

Over 25 percent

None

10 feet

6 feet

15–25 percent

1 foot

15 feet

6 feet

0–15 percent
3 feet
20 feet
6 feet
(Ordinance 299 adopted 8/27/14)
(b) Finished open cuts of an excavation shall not exceed the 1:1-1/2 ratio (vertical to
horizontal) in undisturbed earth, 1:2 ratio in earth fill.
(c) Excavation shall not interfere with public or private utility systems and shall not create or
aggravate any condition detrimental to the public health and safety.
(1996 Code, sec. 14-197)
(d) No excavation, grading or filling shall be permitted within 20 feet of a street except to
conform to approximately street grade for an approved driveway.
(e) Excavation and removal of excavated material, and filling shall be permitted without a
permit provided such operation is clearly incidental to improvement of the property, consists of
less than six cubic yards of material and the area is graded and covered by revegetation or
other suitable means to prevent erosion.
(f) No excavation, grading or filling shall be permitted in setbacks except as allowed in
subsection (d) above.
(Ordinance 211, sec. 7, adopted 1/26/11)
***
Sec. 22.03.175 Off-street parking and parking pad requirements in residential areas
(a) Off-street parking and loading areas, including parking pads, shall be located no closer to
street right-of-way lines and to lot boundary lines than the applicable minimum distances
prescribed in the following schedules:
(1) The minimum setback distance for driveways and parking areas from street right-of-way
lines shall be 20 feet. Excluded from this setback is the first 20 feet of the driveway that
connects to the adjacent street.
5

(2) The minimum setback distance for driveways and parking areas from boundary lines shall
be 10 feet. Excluded from this setback is the first 10 feet of the driveway that connects to the
adjacent street.
(b) Driveway entrances shall be set back at least 35 feet from the point of tangency of the
curb at any intersecting street.
(c) Adequate culverts shall be provided under driveway entrances to prevent obstruction of
drainageways.
(d) All driveways shall be designed so as to provide safe vehicular entrance and exit without
the necessity of backing out into a public street.
(e) Every driveway entrance/exit shall be at roadway grade level where the driveway
intersects the city's right-of-way except as otherwise approved by the city inspector.
(1) Each dwelling shall be on a lot abutting a public street or having access to an improved
public street, and all structures shall be so located on lots as to provide safe, convenient access
for servicing, police protection, fire protection and required off-street parking. Driveways shall
not exceed a maximum of 20 percent grade at any point after construction.
(2) Only one driveway is allowed per primary dwelling unit, regardless of the number of lots,
frontage on more than one roadway, or character of accessory structures. Any portion of the
driveway located in the right-of-way shall not exceed 12 feet in surface width at the throat and
an additional five feet on each side for a radius at the intersection with the street. The location
of all driveways shall be approved by the city inspector. The parking spaces and driveway
surfaces shall be those required in sections 22.03.241, 22.03.242, 22.03.244 and 22.03.247.
(3) No residential structure shall be erected or enlarged by an increase in floor area unless
the minimum number of off-street parking spaces specified in the following schedule is
provided. Adequate aisles and driveways shall also be provided to permit proper maneuvering
within the parking area and for safe and orderly entry and exit. Parking area design is included
as an integral part of the site plan development.
Use
Number of Spaces
One-family dwellings
Two spaces for each unit
(4) It is the policy of the city to encourage adjoining lot owners to share a common driveway.
A variance to the side setback stipulations is required by both adjoining lot owners; however,
variance fees may be waived by the city administrator or the board of adjustment.
(f) Residential driveways shall not be less than 12 feet in surface width.
(g) All driveway setbacks established in this section apply to temporary (i.e., construction)
driveways.
(h) Additional requirements for two-family residential structures in R-2:
(1) All parking spaces shall be located behind the dwelling units and the garage entrance shall
not face the street.
(2) The garage shall be enclosed.
(3) At least two parking spaces are required for each family dwelling unit.
(4) Parking is prohibited under any portion of the dwelling units.
(Ordinance 346 adopted 7/26/17)
***
Sec. 22.03.279

Height of structures
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(a) Prohibition. No person shall build, construct or erect a structure at a height greater than
that shown on the schedule of regulations contained in section 22.03.281 as being permitted in
the zoning district in which the structure is located.
(b) Measuring height. No part of any principal structure shall rise more than the maximum
height shown on the schedule of regulations contained in section 22.03.281, above natural
ground grade or original grade directly below. If the average natural slope in the area directly
below the foundation of the principal structure is 25% or greater, than no part of any principal
structure shall rise more than 32' above natural ground grade directly below.
(c) Exposed foundations. Foundations with 4 vertical feet or more exposed must be
concealed with dense, evergreen vegetative buffers if the exposed must be concealed with
dense, evergreen vegetative buffers if the exposed foundation is readily visible from any street
or property.
(d) Roof appurtenances. All functional roof appurtenances and features such as electronic
receiving devices, air-conditioning machinery, plumbing vents, and chimneys may exceed the
maximum heights established in section 22.03.281(b) by no more than 6 feet. Chimneys may
not have a horizontal component of more than 4 ft. If there is any dispute as to the
“functionality” of a proposed roof appurtenance, the city administrator will make that decision
subject to appeal to the city's board of adjustment.
(Ordinance 252 adopted 10/24/12)
***
Sec. 22.03.281 Schedule of regulations
(a) Where the slope gradient exceeds 25 percent nonresidential development is not
permitted.
(b) Dimensional regulations for listed zoning districts:
Dimensional Minimums of Lots
Dimension/Zoning

R-1

R-2

R-3

O

GUI

B-1

B-2

B-3

MU-1

Acreage (acres) (A)

1

1

2

1.5

2

1.5

2

20

30

Depth (feet)

150

150

400

200

200

200

200

500

(C)

Width (feet) (B)

150

150

400

150

150

150

150

500

(C)

(1996 Code, sec. 14-295)
Minimum Building Setback Distance in Feet From Front Lot Line
Lot Size/Zoning

R-1

R-2

R-3

O

GUI

B-1

B-2

B-3

MU-1

Greater than or equal to .5
acre

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

(IV)(a)

(C)

Less than .5 acres

30

30

N/A

30

30

30

30

N/A

N/A

Minimum Building Setback Distance in Feet From Rear Lot Line
Lot Size/Zoning

R-1

R-2

R-3

O

GUI

B-1

B-2

B-3

MU-1

Greater than or equal to
.5 acre

30

30

50

40

40

40

40

(IV)(c)

(C)
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Less than .5 acres, greater 25
than or equal to .375
acres

25

N/A

30

30

30

30

N/A

N/A

Less than .375 acres–zero 15 (F, E)/
20

15 (F, E)/ N/A
20

30

30

30

30

N/A

N/A

Minimum Building Setback Distance in Feet From Side Lot Lines
Lot Size/Zoning

R-1

R-2

R-3

O

GUI

B-1

B-2

B-3

MU-1

Greater than or equal to
.5 acre

25

25

50

(I)

(I)

(I)

(I)

(IV)(c)

(C)

Less than .5 acres,
greater than or equal to
.375 acres

20

20

N/A

(II)

(II)

(II)

(II)

N/A

N/A

15 (F, E)/
20

N/A

(II)

(II)

(II)

(II)

N/A

N/A

Less than .375 acres–zero 15 (F, E)/
20

Maximum Impervious Cover in Percent of Lot Area
Lot Size/Zoning

R-1

R-2

R-3

O

GUI

B-1

B-2

B-3

MU-1

Greater than or equal to .5
acre

25%

25%

25%

(IX)

(III)

(III)

(III)

(V)

(C)

Less than .5 acres, greater
than or equal to .2 acres

*, †

*, †

25%

(IX)

(III)

(III)

(III)

(V)

(C)

* The following formula applies:
P = (size of acre expressed as a whole number and decimal) X (.5) - (.5)
Example:
P = (.25 acres) (.5) - .5
P = (.125) - .5 = -0.375%
P = 37.5% allowable impervious cover for a .25 acre lot
† In order to receive and increase in allowable impervious cover over 25%, the property must be
connected to the city's wastewater service.
(Ordinance 260 adopted 10/24/12)
Dimensions of Structures
Dimension/Zoning

R-1

R-2

R-3

O

Maximum height (feet)

30

25

30

Minimum floor area of
each dwelling unit (square
feet) (total square footage
of each dwelling unit)

1,600

Maximum floor area per
building or single use

N/A

B-1

B-2

B-3

30 (VIII) 30
(VIII)

30
(VIII)

30
(VIII)

37 (VIII) (D)

1,000 600

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

15,000

20,000 15,000 20,000 (VI)(b)

N/A

GUI

MU-1

(C)

60,000
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occupancy (square feet)
(total square footage of the
footprint of the building)
Minimum separation
between buildings (linear
feet)

N/A

N/A

N/A

30

30

30

30

(VI)(c)

(C)

(Maps to follow)
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Zoning:
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Aerial:
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